No. 2020AP002038

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

DONALD J. TRUMP, MICHAEL R. PENCE, and DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.,

PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, KAMALA D. HARRIS, MILWAUKEE COUNTY CLERK c/o GEORGE L. CHRISTENSON, Milwaukee County Clerk, MILWAUKEE COUNTY BOARD OF CANVASSERS c/o TIMOTHY H. POSNANSKI, Chairman of Milwaukee County Board of Canvassers, DANE COUNTY CLERK c/o SCOTT MCDONNELL, Dane County Clerk, DANE COUNTY BOARD OF CANVASSERS c/o ALAN A. ARNSTEN, Member of Dane County Board of Canvassers, WISCONSIN ELECTION COMMISSION, and ANN S. JACOBS, Chairperson Wisconsin Elections Commission,

RESPONDENTS/APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM A DECEMBER 11, 2020 DECISION AND ORDER AFFIRMING DETERMINATIONS OF CANVASSING BOARDS BY HONORABLE JUDGE STEPHEN SIMANEK IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CASE NO. 2020CV7092

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS PER DECEMBER 11, 2020 ORDER

James R. Troupis, SBN 1005341 **Troupis Law Office** 4126 Timber Ln. Cross Plains, WI 53528-9786 Phone: 608.305.4889 Email: judgetroupis@gmail.com R. George Burnett, SBN 1005964 **Conway, Olejniczak & Jerry S.C.** 231 S. Adams St. Green Bay, WI 54305-3200 Phone: 920.437.0476 Email: <u>rgb@lcojlaw.com</u>

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
A. Nature of the Case4
B. Procedural Status
C. Facts Relevant for Review5
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW
IV. ARGUMENT
A. Incorporation of Prior Arguments
B. Additional Discussion
1. Relief For the Statutory Violations Must Include a Drawdown of Votes.8
2. The Requirement of a Separate Written Application is Fundemantal to the Allowance of Absentee Balloting10
 WEC Advice is Not Law and Cannot Exonerate Violations of Wisconsin's Absentee Statutes
4. Laches and Other Equitable Defenses Do Not Apply16
V. CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arizona Free Enterprise Club PAC v. Bennett, 564 U.S. 721 (2011)2	20
Carlson v. Oconto Cty. Bd. of Canvassers, 2001 WI App 20, 240 Wis. 2d 438, 623 N.W.2d 1951	19
Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan, 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)2	20
Clifford v. Sch. Dist., 143 Wis. 2d 581, 421 N.W.2d 852, 854 (Ct. App. 1988)1	18
FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	20
<i>Gradinjan v. Boho,</i> 29 Wis. 2d 674, 139 N.W.2d 557	.9
<i>Griffin v. Roupas,</i> 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)1	10
Jenkins v. Williamson-Butler, 883 So.2d 537 (4 th Cir. La. Ct. of App. 2004)1	19
"K" Care, Inc. v. Town of Lac Du Flambeau, 181 Wis. 2d 59, 510 N.W.2d 697 (Ct. App. 1993)	.6
Lee v. Paulson (in re Ballot Recount), 2001 WI App 19, 241 Wis. 2d 38, 623 N.W.2d 577	10
McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm'rs of Chicago, 394 U.S. 802, 89 S. Ct. 1404, 22 L. Ed. 2d 739 (1969)1	10
McNally v. Tollander,	
100 Wis. 2d 490 (Wis. Sup. Ct. 1981)	19

<i>Olson v. Lindberg,</i> 2 Wis. 2d 229, 85 N.W.2d 775 (1957)16
2 WIS. 20 229, 05 W. W.20 775 (1997)
Prigmore v. Renfro,
356 F.Supp. 427, 433 (N.D. Ala. 1972)10, 11
Randall v. Sorrell,
584 U.S. 230 (2006)
Roth v LaFarge Sch. Dist. Bd. Of Canvassers,
2004 WI 6, 268 Wis. 2d 335, 677 N.W.2d 5996
SEIU, Local 1 v. Vos,
2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35 14, 15
Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1968)
Trump v. Evers,
Dec. 3, 2020 Order, No. 2020AP1971-OA
What-A-Burger of VA., Inc. v Whataburger, Inc.,
357 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 2004)
Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 6.84	
Wis. Stat. § 6.86	
Wis. Stat. § 6.87	
Wis. Stat. § 9.01	
Wis. Stat. § 227.40	
N.Y. Code § 3-108
